The Commission will perform a final audit of project costs.  
The United States Government shall reimburse the City, through the Commission, any 
monies due.  The City shall refund any overpayments as determined by the final audit. 

(23) AUDIT REQUIREMENT:   If the City expend(s) seven hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($750,000) or more in a year in federal financial assistance it is 

required to have an independent annual audit conducted in accordance with 2 CFR Part 
200.  A copy of the audit report shall be submitted to MoDOT within the earlier of thirty 
(30) days after receipt of the auditor's report(s), or nine (9) months after the end of the 
audit period.  Subject to the requirements of 2 CFR Part 200, if the City expend(s) less 
than seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) a year, the City may be exempt 
from auditing requirements for that year but records must be available for review or 
audit by applicable state and federal authorities. 

(24) FEDERAL FUNDING ACCOUNTABILITY AND TRANSPARENCY ACT 
OF 2006:  The City shall comply with all reporting requirements of the Federal Funding